iR

Doc#: 0807215013 Fee: $48.00
Eugene "Qene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 08/13/2009 08:56 AM Pg: 1 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COP il

‘-

When recordzd mmail to: m

First American 1itle Zonders Advahtage
Loss Mitigation Titie Services- LMTS

1100 Superior Ave., Staz(]

Cleveland, OH 44114 4?9"5‘:;7 U)S
Attn: National Recordings 2%~

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPIZFT. BY:
ELIZRBETH MATTHEWS

WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK

7255 BAYMEADOWS WAY

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256-15540
1-866-926-8937

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR.RECORDER'S USE
LOAN #: 3014276012

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREE!MENT
PROVIDING FOR STEP INTEREST RATE

This Loan Modification Agreement {("Agreement”) is effective this 130 day of
DECEMBER, 2008, (‘Effective Date”) between RAZZAK A. KHADER, MARFiED TO TASNEEM
KHADER AND MOHAMMED A. KHADER, MARRIED TO SOFIA KHADER

{hereinafter, “the Borrower™), and Washington Mutual Bank (“WaMu”), lender or setvicer. Together, the
Borrower and WaMu are referred to herein as “the Parties”.

4200A 4 Step - 1/08 - All states except DE, MI, NC, NM, PA, WI
Online Documerts, Inc. Page 1 of 6 A4200H 0807




0907219013 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

o

RECITALS

The Parties enter into this Agreement with reference to the following stipulated facts:

A. On JuLy 31, 2007, Borrower purchased, re-financed or otherwise obtained an interest
in a certain real property in Cook County, ILLINOIS.

In connection with the acquisition of the real property the Borrower delivered a certain promissory note
dated JULY 31, 2007, in the otiginal principal amount of $685,000.00 ("Note").

B. Tie ilote was and is secured by a deed of trust, mortgage, applicable riders, addenda or other
security inetrument {“Security Instrument”), dated Jury 31, 2007, and recorded
ARUGUST ¢, 12007, AS INSTRUMENT NO.: 0722105206

in the cfficial records of Cook County
as a lien againstine real property described in the Security Instrument, and located at
7043 PALMY. T3
MORTON GROVE, I 30053

{the “Subject Property”), zind is.more particularly described as:
See EXHIBIT 'A'

Tax ID% 10181110390000

C. Borrower is the current owner of record of the Subject Property. Na other persons or business
entities have ownership, management or control of the Subject Property. Beriower has not assigned,
transferred, mortgaged or hypothecated the Subject Property, or any fee estate therein, nor the rents,
income and profits of the Subject Property as may be described in the Security Itstrimant, except as
set forth in these recitals.

D. Borrowet has failed to make one or more payments on the Note before expilatiz, of the
applicable grace period. Borrower has requested that the terms of the Note and Security Insirument
be madified. The Parties have agreed to do so pursuant to the terms and conditions stated in this
Agreement,

AGREEMENT
NOW, THEREFCRE, In consideration of the mutual promises and agreaments exchanged, the
Parties hereto agree as follows:
42008 4 Step - 1/08 - All states except DE, MI, NC, NM, PA, Wi

Online Documents, Inc. Page 2 of 6 A4200H 0807
LOAN #: 3014276012




0907213013 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

-

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The Recitals are anintegral part of this Agreement and are incorporated
by reference herein.

2. Unpaid Principal Balance. The Parties agree that the unpaid principal balance of the Note and
Security Instrument prior to signing this Agreement was $685,000.00. (“Unpaid Principal
Balance.”)

3. Capitalization. The Borrower acknowledges that interest on the Unpaid Principal Balance has
accrued buthas notbeen paid and Washington Mutual has incurred, paid or otherwise advanced taxes,
insurance premiums and other expenses necessary to protect the interest of the Note holder or
moricagee and that such accrued and unpaid interest, costs and expenses in the total amount of

§21,229.39  (the "Capitalized Amount”) has been added to the indebtedness under the
terms oi the I'ote and Security Instrument, as of DECEMBER 1, 2008.

4, Modified Triavipal Balance. When payments resume on  JANUARY 1, 2009,
the new balance-duéan the loan will be $715,229.39 (“Modified Principal Balance"), which
consists of $685,100.00 plus $30,229.39.

5. Reamortization. The /vaiified Principal Balance will be reamortized over 464 manth(s).

6. Interest; Monthly Payments. inteyestwil be charged onthe Modified Principal Balance for thefirstyear
at the yearly rate of 3.3671._baginning with the payment due on JANUARY 1, 2009.
During this first year the Borrower prornises to pay monthly payments of principal and interest in the
amount of $2,758.54. During I'ie‘second year interest will be charged at the yearly rate of
3.367% beginning with the paymantdue on  JANUARY 1, 2010, During this
second year the Borrower promises to pay mgithiv payments of principal and interest in the amount of
$2,758.54. During the third year interest will be charged at the yearly rate of 4,367%
beginning with the payment due on  JANUARY 1, 2911. During this third year the Borrower
promises o pay monthly payments of principal and(ntzrest in the amount of $3,177.865.
During the fourth year interest will be charged at the yzarly rate of 5.367% beginning with the
payment due on JANUARY 1, 2012, During this friurth year the Borrower premises to pay
monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of $3,615.77 and shall continue
thereatter on the same day of each succeeding month until the Modified Principal Balance, interest and
any cther amounts due under the Note, Security Instrument or triz Aareement are paid in full.

7. Maturity Date. The maturity date under the Note and Security Irstrument remain unchanged.
Borrower acknowledges and understands that, as a result of this Agreement which may defer payment
of an arrearage, or extend the loan amortization period, or both, alump summayment may be due on
the Maturity Date. All amounts due and owing under the Note, Security Instrumentand this Agreement
are due in full an the Maturity Date.

8. Payments; Delivery of Payments. The Borrower promises to pay the Modified Prinziral Balance,
plus interest, to the order of Washington Mutual Bank. Borrower(s) shall make the Manthiy Payments
described herein as follows, or at such other place that Washington Mutual may designate:

Washington Mutual Bank
7301 Baymeadows Way
Jacksonville, FL 32256

9. AccelerationUponUnautherized Transfer. [fall or any partof the Subject Property or any interest
is seld or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in the Borrower is sold or transferred and the Borrower
is not a natural person) without the Note holder and mortgagee’s priorwritten consent, the Note holder
may, at its option require immediate payment in full of all sums due under the Note, Security

42007 4 Step - 1/08 - All states except DE, MI, NC, NM, PA, WI
Online Documents, Inc. Page 3 of 6 A4200H 0BO7
LOAN #: 3014276012




0907213013 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

-

Instrument and this Agreement. If the Note holder exercises this option, the Note holder shall give the
Borrower notice of acceleration, The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date
the notice is mailed within which the Borrower must pay all sums due under the Note, Security
instrument and this Agreement. If the Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
the 30 day period, the Note holder may invoke any remedies permitted by the Note, Security Instrument
and applicable law.

10. Effect of this Agreement. Except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, the
Borrower(s) hereby reaffirm all of the covenants, agreements and requirements ofthe Note and Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all
paymaniy of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
paymentsthatthe Borrower is obliged tomake under the Security Instrument. Borrower(s) further agree
to be baura by the terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument, as modified hereby.

11. No Releace ilothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whole ot i*part of the Note and/or Security Instrument. Except as expressly provided in this
Agreement, all of the‘te'ms, covenants agreements and the Note and Security Instrument will remain
unchanged and the Pziiies will be bound by, and comply with, all of the terms and provisions of the
instruments, as amended ythis Agreement.

12. Warranties. Borrower does !iereby state and warrant that the above described Note is valid and
enforceable in all respects and is.not subject to any claims, defenses or right of offset or credit except
as herein specifically provided. Borowar does further hereby extend all liens and security interests on
all of the Subject Property and any othizr r.o¥its and interests which now or hereafter secure said Note
until said Note as modified hereby has bee 1iully paid, and agree that this modification and extension
willin no manner impair the Note or any of the lieris and security interests securing the same and that
all of the liens, equities, rights, remedies and cecurity interests securing said Note shall remain in full
force and effect and shall not in any manner be viaised. Borrower further agrees that all of the terms,
covenants, warranties and provisions contained in t'ie Zriginal Note and Security Instrument are now
and shallbe and remain in fullforce and effect as therein uvrit.en, except as otherwise expressly provided
herein, until the Note is paid in full and all other obligaiiciis’ under the Security Instrument and this
Agreement are fulfilled.

13. Further Assurances. Borrower does further state and warrantha? all of the recitals, statements and
agreements contained herein are true and correct and that Borrower is th.e sole owner of the fee simple
title to all of the Subject Property securing the Note,

14. Acknowledgment by Borrower. As part of the consideration for this Agreement, Borrower agrees
to release and waive all claims Borrower might assert against Washington Mutuzi and or its agents,
officers, directors, attorneys, employees and any predecessor-in-interest to the Neie-and Security
Instrument, and which Borrower contends caused Borrower damage or injury, orswkich Borrower
contends renders the Note or the Security Instrument void, voidable, or unenforceabie! Tiis release
extends to any claims arising from any judicial foreclosure proceedings or power of sale prozeedings
if any, conducted prior to the date of this Agreement. Borrowers have and claim no dsienses,
counterclaims or rights of offset of any kind against the Trust, Washington Mutual or against collection
of the Loan.

15. Bankruptey Considerations. Notwithstanding anything tothe contrary containedin this Agreement,
the Parties hereto acknowledge the effect of a discharge in bankruptey that may have been granted to
the Borrower prior to the execution herecf and that the Note holder may not pursue the Borrower for
personal liability. However, the Parties acknowledge that the mortgagee/beneficiary retains certain
rights, including but not limited to the right to foreclose its lien against the Subject Property under
appropriate circumstances. Nothing herein shall be construed to be an attempt to collect against the

42007 4 Step - 1/08 - All states except DE, MI, NC, NM, PA, Wl
Online Documents, Inc. Page 4 of 6 A4200H4 0BO7
LOAN #: 3014276012




0907213013 Page: S of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower personally or an attempt o revive personal liability, if the Borrower has obtained a discharge
of that liability from a United States BankrupteyCo
] ] » 2009

ADER DATE

State of LTLTNOIS
County of: . £00K-

The foregeing irstrument was acknowledged before me this

2D, Novemea(',z.aﬁ (date) by ZISHAN AU

/.4

(Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgement)
7 vshoos AV
NoTtAry PuBcliC (Title or Rank)

RAzz Al KHADER

(name of person acknowlelaed).

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

ZISHAN ALVI
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/1/2011

. (Berial Number, if any)

42008 4 Step- 1/08 - All states except DE, Mi, NC, NM, PA, Wl
Online Docurmerts, Inc. Page 5 of 6 A4200H 0807
LOAN #: 3014276012




0907213013 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT SIGNATURE ADDENDUM

TRU T:/WASHINGTON UTUAL BANK

DATE

~e Presidept
/ )
Ny, 4

State of FLORIDA County of DUVAL

Fstant Y3

WITNESS

oreg ng instruuent was acknowledged before me this #’LA day of
C?_ by Adrian Cross, who is personally known to me or who
has produced N/A . as _identification.

C by L A@J?m

—Fighuature o
WS AN

Ti{le or Rank

HBNUIIBANEENEUANRANI RN CRERNR RIROUNAN S Illlllll

21ISAN BOGNE

Sihen,  Comr# DDOBOT142
I35 Explres 9132012

Florida Notary Agsn., inc

gity
ANNUNNERARIARIANNISNSSUIRN AN ECNANRGU BN RN

Serial Wuaber, (if any)

EYTYSILLITEY T I ]

o
@
m
»
n
L.

4200A 4 Step - 1/08 - All states except DE, Mi, NC, NM, PA, WI
Cnilina Documents, Inc. Page 6 of 6 A4200H 0807
LORN #: 3014276012




0907213013 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

JOB#:

LOAN#. 3014276012
WAMU

Lot 104 (except the East 30 fezt) and the East 30 feet of Lot 105 in Mills Park Estates, being Mills and Sons
Subdivision of the North 815.10 fect of the Northwest Quarter of Section 18, Township 41 North, Range 13, East of
the Third Principal Meridian, in Czok County, [llinois.

Permanent Index Number: 10-18-111-039-802G, (Volume number 116)

Commonly known as: 7043 Palmalane
Morton Grove IL 60053

(I INNIRIN KHADER
40017643

FIRST AMERICAN ELS
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

QTR T

1l




